Liang, J. et al. (2019) Investigation of Pt-salt-doped-standalone-multiwall
carbon nanotubes for on-chip interconnect applications.IEEE Transactions
on Electron Devices, (doi:10.1109/TED.2019.2901658)
This is the author’s final accepted version.
There may be differences between this version and the published version.
You are advised to consult the publisher’s version if you wish to cite from
it.

defects. This represents a milestone result, which could enable
the success of MWCNTs as a candidate for future back-end-
of-line technology nodes interconnects.
IEEE TRANSACTIONS ON ELECTRON DEVICES, VOL. XX, NO. XX, DECEMBER 2018 7
ACKNOWLEDGMENT
Authors would like to acknowledge H2020 CONNECT
European project. This project has received funding from the
European Union’s Horizon 2020 research and innovation pro-
gram under grant agreement No 688612. (http://www.connect-
h2020.eu/). R. R. and J. D. would like to acknowledge Intel
Oregon for financial support on CNT TEM characterization.
REFERENCES
[1] S. Im, N. Srivastava, K. Banerjee, and K. E. Goodson, “Scaling
analysis of multilevel interconnect temperatures for high-performance
ics,” IEEE Transactions on Electron Devices, vol. 52, no. 12, pp.
2710–2719, 2005. DOI: 10.1109/TED.2005.859612
[2] W. Steinhögl, G. Schindler, G. Steinlesberger, M. Traving, and M. En-
gelhardt, “Comprehensive study of the resistivity of copper wires with
lateral dimensions of 100 nm and smaller,” Journal of Applied Physics,
vol. 97, no. 2, p. 023706, 2005. DOI: 10.1063/1.1834982
[3] A. Todri-Sanial, J. Dijon, and A. Maffucci, Carbon Nanotubes for
Interconnects. Springer, 2017 ISBN: 978-3-319-29744-6.
[4] A. Todri-Sanial, R. Ramos, H. Okuno, J. Dijon, A. Dhavamani,
M. Widlicenus, K. Lilienthal, B. Uhlig, T. Sadi, V. Georgiev et al., “A
survey of carbon nanotube interconnects for energy efficient integrated
circuits,” IEEE Circuits and Systems Magazine, vol. 17, no. 2, pp. 47–62,
2017. DOI: 10.1109/MCAS.2017.2689538
[5] (2017) international roadmap for devices and systems. [Online].
Available: https://irds.ieee.org/roadmap-2017
[6] G. F. Close, S. Yasuda, B. Paul, S. Fujita, and H.-S. P. Wong, “A 1
ghz integrated circuit with carbon nanotube interconnects and silicon
transistors,” Nano Letters, vol. 8, no. 2, pp. 706–709, 2008. DOI:
10.1021/nl0730965
[7] S. Frank, P. Poncharal, Z. Wang, and W. A. De Heer, “Carbon nanotube
quantum resistors,” science, vol. 280, no. 5370, pp. 1744–1746, 1998.
DOI: 10.1126/science.280.5370.1744
[8] C. T. White and T. N. Todorov, “Carbon nanotubes as long ballistic con-
ductors,” Nature, vol. 393, no. 6682, p. 240, 1998. DOI: 10.1038/30420
[9] P. L. McEuen, M. S. Fuhrer, and H. Park, “Single-walled carbon
nanotube electronics,” IEEE transactions on nanotechnology, vol. 99,
no. 1, pp. 78–85, 2002. DOI: 10.1109/TNANO.2002.1005429
[10] N. Srivastava and K. Banerjee, “Performance analysis of carbon nan-
otube interconnects for vlsi applications,” IEEE/ACM International
conference on Computer-aided design, pp. 383–390, 2005. DOI:
10.1109/ICCAD.2005.1560098
[11] H. Li, W.-Y. Yin, K. Banerjee, and J.-F. Mao, “Circuit modeling and
performance analysis of multi-walled carbon nanotube interconnects,”
IEEE Transactions on electron devices, vol. 55, no. 6, pp. 1328–1337,
2008. DOI: 10.1109/TED.2008.922855
[12] B. Padya, D. Kalita, P. Jain, G. Padmanabham, M. Ravi, and K. Bhat,
“Self-organized growth of bamboo-like carbon nanotube arrays for field
emission properties,” Applied Nanoscience, vol. 2, no. 3, pp. 253–259,
2012. DOI: 10.1007/s13204-012-0102-z

otechnology conference and expo, NSTI-Nanotech, vol. 3, pp. 17–20,
2014. ISBN: 978-1-4822-5830-1
[21] J. Liang, R. Ramos et al., “A physics-based investigation of pt-
salt doped carbon nanotubes for local interconnects,” accepted in
IEEE International Electron Devices Meeting (IEDM), 2017. DOI:
10.1109/IEDM.2017.8268502
[22] Atomistix toolkit version 2016.4, quantumwise a/s. [Online]. Available:
[23] H. Li, W. Lu, J. Li, X. Bai, and C. Gu, “Multichannel ballistic transport
in multiwall carbon nanotubes,” Physical review letters, vol. 95, no. 8,
p. 086601, 2005. DOI: 10.1103/physrevlett.95.086601
[24] R. Chen, J. Liang, J. Lee, V. P. Georgiev, R. Ramos, H. Okuno,
D. Kalita, Y. Cheng, L. Zhang, R. R. Pandey et al., “Variability study of
mwcnt local interconnects considering defects and contact resistances–
part ii: Impact of charge transfer doping,” IEEE Transactions on Electron
Devices, no. 99, pp. 1–8, 2018. DOI: 10.1109/TED.2018.2868424
[25] N. Chiodarelli, O. Richard, H. Bender, M. Heyns, S. De Gendt,
G. Groeseneken, and P. M. Vereecken, “Correlation between number of
walls and diameter in multiwall carbon nanotubes grown by chemical
vapor deposition,” Carbon, vol. 50, no. 5, pp. 1748–1752, 2012. DOI:

rials today, vol. 12, no. 6, pp. 12–18, 2009. DOI: 10.1016/s1369-
7021(09)70176-2
[29] M. Bockrath, W. Liang, D. Bozovic, J. H. Hafner, C. M. Lieber,
M. Tinkham, and H. Park, “Resonant electron scattering by defects in
single-walled carbon nanotubes,” Science, vol. 291, no. 5502, pp. 283–
285, 2001. DOI: 10.1126/science.291.5502.283
[30] C. Chen, W. Zhang, L. Wei, Y. Su, N. Hu, Y. Wang, Y. Li, H. Zhong,
Y. Liu, X. Liu et al., “Investigation on nanotube-metal contacts under
different contact types,” Materials Letters, vol. 145, pp. 95–98, 2015.
DOI: 10.1103/physrevlett.114.085501
[31] A. D. Franklin and Z. Chen, “Length scaling of carbon nanotube
transistors,” Nature nanotechnology, vol. 5, no. 12, p. 858, 2010. DOI:
10.1038/nnano.2010.220
[32] M. H. van der Veen, Y. Barbarin, Y. Kashiwagi, and Z. Tokei, “Electron
mean-free path for cnt in vertical interconnects approaches cu,” pp. 181–
184, 2014. DOI: 10.1109/IITC.2014.6831865
[33] N. C. Wang, S. Sinha, B. Cline, C. D. English, G. Yeric, and E. Pop,
“Replacing copper interconnects with graphene at a 7-nm node,” pp.
1–3, 2017. DOI: 10.1109/IITC-AMC.2017.7968949